share issuances as consideration.

The Directors believe that the Company will have sufficient
working capital to carry out its stated business objectives on
Completion of the Offers.

Section 8.8

Topic Summary Where to find
more information

Who are the
Directors of the
Company?

On Completion of the Offers, it is intended that the Board will
comprise:

 �  Simon Baker – Non-Executive Chairman (current
Director);

 �  Joe Hanna – Managing Director and Chief Executive
Officer (current Director);

 �  Sam Plowman – Non-Executive Director (current
Director);

 �  Georg Chmiel – Independent Non-Executive Director
(current Director); and

 � Scott Wulff – Executive Director (incoming Director).

Each of the above persons, other than Georg Chmiel, are also
directors of Real Estate CRM.

Section 7.1

1.6. Directors and Key Management

33
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

Topic Summary Where to
find more
information

Who are the
Company’s
key
Shareholders
and what
will their
interests
be on
Completion
of the Offers?

Shareholder Shares on
Prospectus

Date

Share‑
holding on

Prospect‑ us
Date (%)

Shares on
Completion

of the Offers*

Shares
held on

Completion
of the Offers

(%)

Simon Baker 3,924,419 33.66% 11,218,737 9.25%

Other
Directors

1,322,798 11.34% 16,026,802 13.21%

Senior
Management

108,175 0.93% 15,291,732 12.61%

Other Existing
Shareholders

6,304,916 54.07% 6,304,916 5.20%

Other RECRM
Sellers

0 0.00% 31,562,233 26.02%

New
Shareholders
under the
Cash Offers

0 0.00% 40,900,000 33.72%

Total 11,660,308 100.00% 121,304,420 100.00%

*   Includes Shares to be issued under the Ancillary Offers, and assumes full Director
participation in the Cash Offers

Sections 7.3
and 7.5

1.7. Significant Interests of Key Shareholders and Related Party Transactions

Topic Summary Where to find
more information

Who are the
Company’s key
managers?

On Completion of the Offers, the Company’s executive team
will consist of the following personnel:

 � Joe Hanna, Group CEO and Managing Director;

 � Scott Wulff, Executive Director, CRM;

 � Michael Fiorenza, Group CFO;

 � Adam Campbell, Technology Director;

 �  David James, General Manager- RentFindInspector  and

[…]

products and advice) which it monetises through
lead referral of commission fees agreed with its
partners.

4.6. Key metrics
PropTech Group’s revenues are primarily driven by
Software as a Service (SaaS) monthly subscriptions.
The key drivers of SaaS revenues are the number of
users and the average amount paid per month.

In the case of Real Estate CRM, the main user
group are real estate agencies - whether they are in
Australia, New Zealand or the United Kingdom.

The average amount spent per month is driven by
the number of products purchased by each user and
the average price of those products.  The average
amount spent per month is called Average Revenue
Per Agency or ARPA.

4.6.1. PropTech Group key metrics
On a pro-forma basis, PropTech Group delivered
$10,800,000 in revenue in FY20 with EBITDA of
$2,200,000 at an EBITDA margin of 21%.

$10.8m TOTAL
GROUP

REVENUE

90% SaaS REVENUE%
OF TOTAL
REVENUE

90% GROSS PROFIT
MARGIN FOR

GROUP

21% EBITDA MARGIN
FOR GROUP

77
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

Table 4.3 Segmented Pro‑Forma FY20 Revenues

FY20
Pro‑Forma

Real Estate Agency
Services (B2B)

Property Tools (B2C) Corporate PropTech Group

$ FY20 FY20 FY20 FY20
SaaS
Revenue

$8,742,477 $1,006,496 - $9,748,973

Other
operating
revenue

$1,006,148 $32,185 - $1,038,333

Total
Revenue

$9,748,625 $1,038,681 - $10,787,306

COS ($873,111) ($230,308) - ($1,103,419)

Gross Profit $8,875,514 $808,373 - $9,683,887

GP% 91% 78% - 90%

EBITDA $2,946,365 $76,391 ($774,783) $2,247,973

EBITDA% 30% 7% - 21%

See Section 5.3 for further detail in relation to PropTech Group’s Pro Forma Historical Income Statement.

The Real Estate Agency Services business unit accounted for 90.4% of revenues in FY 2020 with subscription-
based revenue also accounting for approximately 90% of revenues.

4.6.2. Real Estate Agency Services key metrics ‑ summary
The Real Estate Agency Services (B2B) business units consist of the MyDesktop, VaultRE, and Rentfind Inspect
products.   In FY20 these products contributed $9.7 million or 90.4% of PropTech Group’s revenues with an
EBITDA margin of $3.0 million or 30%.

[…]

that have been made to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet.  These adjustments take into
account the effect of:

 � impact of the proposed legal acquisition of Real Estate CRM by the Company;

 � the impact of completion of the Offers net of costs of the Offers; and

 � conversion of KMP outstanding Accrued Remuneration Entitlements.

As if these transactions had taken place on 30 June 2020

The Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as
being necessarily indicative of the Company’s view of its financial position upon Completion of the Offers or
at a future date.  Further information on the sources and uses of funds of the Offers is contained in Section
8.8.

96
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

Table 5.10: Statutory Historical Balance Sheet and Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2020

$ Company’s
Statutory
Historical
Balance
Sheet 30‑
June‑2020

Real Estate
CRM Pro‑
Forma
Historical
Balance Sheet
30‑June‑2020

Conversion
of KMP
Accrued
Entitlements

Impact of
the reverse
asset
acquisition

Consolidation Impact of
Offer

Pro‑Forma
Historical
Balance
Sheet 30‑
June‑2020

  1 2 3 4

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

369,419 2,474,815 9,470,833 12,315,067

Trade and other
receivables

304,802 351,280 656,082

Prepayments 40,533 40,533

Total current assets 714,754 2,826,095  ‑   ‑   ‑   9,470,833 13,011,682

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 3,037 18,014 21,051

Deferred tax assets 557,756 557,756

Investments  2,800,000  (2,800,000) -

Intangible assets 277,970 23,132,662 3,721,436 27,132,068

Total non‑current
assets

281,007 23,708,432 2,800,000 921,436  ‑   27,710,875

Total assets  995,761 26,534,527  ‑   2,800,000  921,436  9,470,833 40,722,557

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

1,852,929 1,034,921 (498,996) 2,388,854

Provisions 64,268 168,041 232,309

Current Tax Liabilities 145,790 145,790

Vendor Payables 6,000,000 6,000,000

Total current
liabilities

 1,917,197  7,348,752  (498,996)  ‑   ‑   ‑   8,766,953

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 110,561 110,561

Deferred tax liability 32,894 32,894

Vendor Payables 3,000,000 3,000,000

Total non‑current
liabilities

 ‑   3,143,455  ‑   ‑   ‑   ‑   3,143,455

Total liabilities  1,917,197 10,492,207  (498,996)  ‑   ‑   ‑   11,910,409

Net assets  (921,436) 16,042,320  498,996  2,800,000  921,436  9,470,833 28,812,149

Equity .

Issued capital  13,842,150  16,159,312  498,996  2,800,000 (13,842,150)  9,964,000 29,422,308

Retained earnings
(15,148,795)

 (131,581)  15,148,795  (493,167)  (624,748)

Reserves  385,209  14,589 (385,209)  14,589

Total equity  (921,436)  16,042,320  498,996  2,800,000  921,436  9,470,833
28,812,149

Notes:
1. The portion of the outstanding Accrued Remuneration Entitlements of KMP’s being converted into New Shares;
2. Due to the RECRM Acquisition being deemed a reverse takeover according to accounting standard AASB 3 “Business

Combinations “ the applicable accounting treatment means that Real Estate CRM is considered to be the accounting acquirer
and the Company is considered to be the accounting acquiree, therefore the RECRM Acquisition has been reflected in the Pro
Forma Balance Sheet as being calculated based on the notional Fair Value of Shares that would need to be issued by Real Estate

[…]

on a number of factors, including the outcome of operational and development activities, regulatory
developments and market and general economic conditions.  In light of this, the Board reserves the right to
alter the way the funds are applied.

The Board is satisfied that upon Completion of the Offers, the Company will have sufficient funds available
from the proceeds of the Offers and its operations and sufficient working capital to fulfil the purposes of the
Offers and carry out its stated business objectives as outlined in Section 8.7.

The use of further debt or equity funding will be considered by the Board where it is appropriate to
accelerate a specific project or strategy.

8.9. Capital structure
A total of 336 Shareholders presently hold 100% of the Shares in the Company.  The Existing Shareholders
are expected to hold approximately 9.61% of the Shares on issue following Completion
of the Offers.

The ownership structure of the Company immediately prior to and following the Completion of the Offers is
shown in Table 8.2 and 8.2.1 below.

Table 8.2: Capital Structure pre and post Completion

Holder Shares held on Prospectus
Date

Shares held following
Completion of the Offers

No. % No. %
Simon Baker 3,924,419 33.66%  10,418,737 8.59%
Other Directors and Management
(including Shares to be issued under
the Ancillary Offers)

1,430,973 12.27%  30,618,534 25.24%

Other Existing Shareholders 6,304,916 54.07%  6,304,916 5.20%
RECRM Sellers (excluding Directors and
Management)

 31,562,233 26.02%

To be issued to new investors pursuant
to the Cash Offers

 42,400,000 34.95%

Total 11,660,308 100% 121,304,420 100%

Note:

*  Includes shares issued under the Conversion Offer but does not take into account shares that Directors and senior management
may subscribe for under the Cash Offers.

134
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

8.2.1 Options

Name Number of
Options

Issue Date Expiry Date Exercise Price

Initial Director
Options

125,000 (vested) 10 Dec ‘15 31 Dec ‘20 $4.00

Joe Hanna (LTI) 200,000 (vested) 29 Nov ‘18 30 Nov ‘23 $0.30
Sam Plowman 200,000 (vested) 29 Jan ‘19 27 Jan ‘23 $0.24
Michael Fiorenza
(LTI)

200,000 (vested) 31 Jan ‘19 30 Jan ‘21 $0.30

Other Employees
(ESOP)

33,750 (vested) 28 Apr ‘16 27 Apr ‘21 $4.00